CHAPTER 829—H. F. No. 2103

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the fire department relief association of the city of Hopkins.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Hopkins, city of; firemen's relief association. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 69, in the city of Hopkins, service pensions paid to members of the Hopkins volunteer fire department shall be calculated and paid in an amount not exceeding the sum derived by dividing the total amount of fire department relief association funds then available in the relief association by the total number of months of regular membership by all of the then members of the fire department relief association, and thereafter multiplying such product by the number of months of regular membership of the retiring fireman.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the city of Hopkins, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 830-H. F. No. 2121

An act relating to the payment of fees by the state of Minnesota or any county thereof and exempting the state or any county thereof from the necessity of advance payment of fees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 357.13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 357.13, is amended to read:
- 357.13 Fees; advance payment to public officials. Subdivision 1. No police officer of any city shall receive any fee in a suit or prosecution brought in the name of the state, but any county may reimburse him for expenses actually incurred therein.
- Subd. 2. Any law to the contrary notwithstanding the state of Minnesota or any county thereof shall not be obligated to make advance payment of fees, costs, or charges of any nature to any

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

county or municipal official for services, acts, or duties to be rendered by that official.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 831—H. F. No. 16

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the fire department relief association and firemen's service pensions in the city of International Falls.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. International Falls, city of; firemen's relief association. Notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary of Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06, the fire department relief association of the city of International Falls shall provide in its certificate of incorporation or bylaws, for a service pension in an amount not exceeding \$300 per year of service to be paid in a lump sum where the retiring member qualifies for a service pension under the provisions of said section 69.06.
- Sec. 2. This act becomes effective only after its approval by the governing body of the city of International Falls, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 832—H. F. No. 57

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Eden Prairie in Hennepin county; providing for the use of a certain census thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Eden Prairie, village of; census. Until superseded by the result of a subsequent census taken as provided by law, the population of the village of Eden Prairie in Hennepin county is deemed to be for the purposes of Minnesota Statutes, Section 162.09, the population shown by the certified copy of the results of a census taken pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 297.13,

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.